Group’s financial performance and
financial position could be more
comparable on a year-on-year basis. In
the opinion of the Directors, this
change in the accounting policy
enables the Group to provide reliable
and more relevant information on the
f inanc ia l  s tatements  about  i t s
performance and financial position.

As a result of the adoption of the cost
model under HKAS 16, the Group has
changed its accounting policy with
respect to buildings. This change in
accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the
balances as at 31 December 2024,
and the results for the six months
ended 30 June 2024.

172025 INTERIM REPORT  二零二五中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(i) 對截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月簡明綜
合收益表的影響︰

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
(a) Change in the accounting policy of

buildings (Continued)
(i) Ef fect on the condensed

consolidated income statement
for the six months ended 30
June 2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 11,243,529 — 11,243,529
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (9,763,980) — (9,763,980)

Gross profit 毛利 1,479,549 — 1,479,549

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷開支 (308,597) — (308,597)
General and administrative

expenses
一般及行政開支

(600,904) 3,525 (597,379)
Net accrual of impairment

losses on financial assets
預提金融資產減值
虧損淨額 (22,139) — (22,139)

Other income 其他收入 83,663 90 83,753
Other losses — net 其他虧損 — 淨額 (21,116) — (21,116)

Operating profit 經營溢利 610,456 3,615 614,071

Finance income 財務收入 37,925 — 37,925
Finance costs 財務費用 (262,619) — (262,619)

Finance costs — net 財務費用 — 淨額 (224,694) — (224,694)

Share of losses of investments
accounted for using the
equity method

分佔以權益法入賬
之投資虧損

(20,649) — (20,649)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 365,113 3,615 368,728

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (82,844) (397) (83,241)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 282,269 3,218 285,487

18 TEXHONG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED  天虹國際集團有限公司

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(i) 對截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月簡明綜
合收益表的影響︰（續）

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(i) Ef fect on the condensed
consolidated income statement
for the six months ended 30
June 2024: (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Attributable to: 由以下各方應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 269,938 3,218 273,156
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 12,331 — 12,331

282,269 3,218 285,487

Earnings per share for
profit attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
溢利之每股盈利

— Basic earnings per share — 每股基本盈利 RMB0.29
人民幣0.29元

RMB0.01
人民幣0.01元

RMB0.30
人民幣0.30元

—  Diluted earnings
 per share

— 每股攤薄盈利 RMB0.29
人民幣0.29元

RMB0.01
人民幣0.01元

RMB0.30
人民幣0.30元

192025 INTERIM REPORT  二零二五中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(ii) 對截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月簡明綜
合全面收益表的影響：

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(ii) Ef fect on the condensed
consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June
2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit for the period 期內溢利 282,269 3,218 285,487

Other comprehensive
income

其他全面收益

Items that may be
reclassified to profit or
loss

可能會重新分類至
損益之項目

Share of other
comprehensive income
of investments
accounted for using the
equity method

分佔以權益法入賬
之投資之其他
全面收益

6,154 — 6,154
Currency translation

differences
貨幣換算差額

7,693 — 7,693

Total comprehensive
income for the period

期內全面收益總額
296,116 3,218 299,334

Attributable to: 由以下各方應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 281,419 3,218 284,637
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 14,697 — 14,697

296,116 3,218 299,334

20 TEXHONG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED  天虹國際集團有限公司

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(iii) 對於二零二四年十二月
三十一日綜合資產負債
表的影響：

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated
b a l a n c e  s h e e t  a s  a t  3 1
December 2024:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Freehold land 永久產權土地 104,718 — 104,718
Property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備

8,282,247 (188,329) 8,093,918
Investment properties 投資物業 377,491 (3,883) 373,608
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 1,197,311 — 1,197,311
Intangible assets 無形資產 58,095 — 58,095
Investments accounted for

using the equity method
以權益法入賬之
投資 361,629 — 361,629

Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 312,433 — 312,433
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益
之金融資產 18,057 — 18,057

10,711,981 (192,212) 10,519,769

212025 INTERIM REPORT  二零二五中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(iii) 對於二零二四年十二月
三十一日綜合資產負債
表的影響：（續）

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated
b a l a n c e  s h e e t  a s  a t  3 1
December 2024: (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 4,543,107 — 4,543,107
Properties under

development
發展中物業

261,510 — 261,510
Trade and bills receivables 應收貿易及票據

款項 1,403,935 — 1,403,935
Financial assets at fair value

through other
comprehensive income

按公平值計入其他
全面收益的金融
資產 375,631 — 375,631

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables

預付款項、按金及
其他應收賬款 681,717 — 681,717

Derivative financial
instruments

衍生金融工具
100,652 — 100,652

Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 23,908 — 23,908
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值物 2,880,283 — 2,880,283

10,270,743 — 10,270,743

Total assets 資產總值 20,982,724 (192,212) 20,790,512

22 TEXHONG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED  天虹國際集團有限公司

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(iii) 對於二零二四年十二月
三十一日綜合資產負債
表的影響：（續）

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated
b a l a n c e  s h e e t  a s  a t  3 1
December 2024: (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to

owners of the
Company

本公司擁有人應佔
權益

Share capital: nominal value 股本：面值 96,958 — 96,958
Share premium 股份溢價 462,059 — 462,059
Other reserves 其他儲備 1,098,714 (180,215) 918,499
Retained earnings 保留溢利 7,977,506 — 7,977,506

9,635,237 (180,215) 9,455,022
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 502,048 — 502,048

Total equity 權益總額 10,137,285 (180,215) 9,957,070

LIABILITIES 負債
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Borrowings 借貸 3,196,353 — 3,196,353
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 131,111 — 131,111
Employee benefit obligations 僱員福利責任 2,572 — 2,572
Deferred income tax

liabilities
遞延所得稅負債

155,445 (11,997) 143,448

3,485,481 (11,997) 3,473,484

232025 INTERIM REPORT  二零二五中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(a) 樓宇會計政策變動（續）

(iii) 對於二零二四年十二月
三十一日綜合資產負債
表的影響： （續）

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Change in the accounting policy of
buildings (Continued)

(iii) Effect on the consolidated
b a l a n c e  s h e e t  a s  a t  3 1
December 2024: (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting cost
model under

HKAS 16 As restated

如此前呈報

採納香港會計
準則第16號

項下之成本法
的影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and bills payables 應付貿易及票據

款項 886,393 — 886,393
Contract liabilities 合約負債 232,090 — 232,090
Accruals and other payables 預提費用及其他應

付賬款 811,473 — 811,473
Current income tax liabilities 即期所得稅負債 28,501 — 28,501
Borrowings 借貸 3,199,142 — 3,199,142
Supply chain financing 供應鏈融資 2,111,445 — 2,111,445
Derivative financial

instruments
衍生金融工具

42,025 — 42,025
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 48,889 — 48,889

7,359,958 — 7,359,958

Total liabilities 負債總額 10,845,439 (11,997) 10,833,442

Total equity and liabilities 總權益及負債 20,982,724 (192,212) 20,790,512

24 TEXHONG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED  天虹國際集團有限公司

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. 重要會計政策（續）

(b) 本集團採納之經修訂準則

一項經修訂準則適用於本報告
期。本集團毋須因採納該準則
而改變其會計政策。

香港會計準則第21號之修訂
「缺乏可兌換性」，自二零二五
年一月一日或之後起年度期間
生效。

(c) 以下新訂準則及準則修訂已頒
佈但尚未於二零二五年一月一
日開始之財政年度生效，且未
獲本集團提前採納：

香港財務報告準則第9號及香港
財務報告準則第7號之修訂「金
融工具之分類及計量之修訂」，
自二零二六年一月一日或之後
起年度期間生效。

香港財務報告準則第9號及香港
財務報告準則第7號之修訂「涉
及依賴自然能源生產電力之合
約」，自二零二六年一月一日或
之後起年度期間生效。

年度改進項目「香港財務報告準
則會計準則之年度改進 — 第11
卷」，自二零二六年一月一日或
之後起年度期間生效。

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(b) Amended standard adopted by the